
Reports
User Manual

Published: 06 November 2023 | Based on: Tourplan NX Version 2.4.4



Copyright 2023 Tourplan. All rights reserved.

Information in this document is subject to change without notice. The software described in this document is fur-
nished under a license agreement or nondisclosure agreement. The software may be used or copied only in
accordance with the terms of those agreements. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a
retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or any means electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and
recording for any purpose other than the purchaser's personal use without the written permission of Tourplan.

Tourplan resources are regularly updated in parallel with the most recent Tourplan software release. It is pos-
sible that the documentation you read may not match the version you are currently using.

Tourplan
27 Sir William Pickering Dr, Burnside
Christchurch, 8041
+64 3 366-9669



C
O
N
TE

N
TS CHAPTER 1 Getting Started with Reports

About the User Manuals 6
Getting Started With Tourplan NX 7
Tourplan NX Application Conventions 7

About the Landing Page 8
Landing Page Sections 8
About the Landing Page Sections 8

About the Tourplan-NX Menu 12
The Hamburger Menu 12
Menu Changes with Selections 12
Menu Breadcrumb Trails 12
About Quick Links 12

CHAPTER 2 Operations Reports
Tour Summary Report 14
About Tour Summary Parameter Fields 16

Service Status Report 19
About Service Status Parameter Fields 21

Product Analysis Report 25
About Product Analysis Parameter Fields 26

Voucher List Report 31
About Voucher List Parameter Fields 33

Arrival / Departure Report 38
About Arrival and Departure Parameter Fields 39

CHAPTER 3 Financial Reports
Debtors Trial Balance Report 46
Debtor Trial Balance Parameter Fields 47

Debtor Transaction List 49
About Debtor Transaction List Parameter Fields 50

Unallocated Cash Report 53
About Unallocated Cash Parameter Fields 54

Creditors Trial Balance Report 56
About Creditors Trial Balance Parameter Fields 58

Creditor Transaction List 60
About Creditor Transaction List Parameter Fields 61

Voucher Audit Trail 64
About Voucher Audit Trail Parameter Fields 65

Tour Financial Summary Report 67



About Tour Financial Summary Parameters Fields 68
Package Financial Summary Report 72
About Package Financial Summary Parameter Fields 74

G.L. Trial Balance Report 77
About GL Trail Balance Parameters 78

G.L. Transaction Ledger Report 80
About Transaction Ledger Parameter Fields 81

Suspense Account Report 83
About Suspense Account Parameter Fields 84

Future Transactions Report 86
About Future Transaction Parameter Fields 88

CHAPTER 4 Product Reports
Product List Report 90
About Product List Parameter Fields 91

Free Sell Report 94
About Free Sell Parameter Fields 95

INDEX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

4 │ © Tourplan, 2023



Getting Started with Reports
The Reports User Manual details a description for the use of each report, and the field descriptions for
filter selections available within each report. The information generated from each report will depend
on the filter selections chosen. Not all reports may need to be generated depending on company
requirements.

In this chapter ...

About the User Manuals 6

Getting Started With Tourplan NX 7

About the Landing Page 8

About the Tourplan-NX Menu 12

C
HA

PT
ER

1



About the User Manuals
The user manuals for Tourplan NX are a set of manuals, available both online and in print, that assist users
to use the system.

They are designed to supplement training; not replace it. The guides can be used as reference material for
queries and assistance after training has been completed.

NOTE: If reading a PDF version of our user manuals, be aware that regular, underlined links (such as
those in the following table) may go to online destinations outside the user manual. Bold, blue links are
cross-references to places inside the user manual (for example, those under Quick Steps).

User Manuals are available when logged into MyTourplan.

User Manual Conventions: used in the user manuals to highlight different types of information.

Convention Icon / Style Definition
Any field, button or
screen area

Italics in this font Depending on context, relates to any of the following:
on-screen label, field to select, button to click or text
to enter.

Menu selection,
screen or form
name

Bold in this font Indicates expandable text, where clicking the bold
text expands into more detailed text or an image. The
effect is available only for online pages - printed
pages show the expanded text/images under the
bold text (except for obvious menu selections, which
are not expanded).

Note
(simple)

Highlights a relevant comment or point about the sec-
tion or procedure.

Note
(more important)

Specific information to be aware of about the pre-
ceding paragraph(s). Might include further important
detail in italics.

Drop-down text (Online only) Right-arrow: expand more detail about
the text immediately to the right.
Down-arrow: collapse detail.

Previous / Next
pages

(Online only) Links that go to either the immediately
previous or next pages in the navigation Table of
Contents. These are different from the browser Back
/ Forward buttons, which go to the last page visited in
either direction.

Expand / Collapse
procedures

Expand procedure providing more detail and
example images.

Collapse detail.

Procedure Enter rate details Heading label for procedures, which are specific
tasks or sets of steps to be carried out.

Breadcrumb Trail Menu > Sub-menu >
Selection

Indicates a menu selection path to follow, to arrive at
a particular screen. For example, Home > Bookings
and Quotes > FITs.

6 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 1 │Getting Started with Reports

http://support.tourplan.com/


Getting Started With Tourplan NX
Tourplan NX is a software solution for tour operators and destination management companies. It is
designed for multiple devices and is touch-screen capable. The user interface is fully browser based with a
device and an internet connection, all users (including consultants, sales teams and managers on the
move) can check or update any information in the system.

The Enterprise Edition allows users to open multiple tabs of the same application, providing the ability to
have multiple bookings open at any given time. Small Business and Professional subscriptions allow single
tab functionality where the user can have one tab of the same application open at a time. If the user tries to
open a second tab of the same application on these subscriptions a message will display asking the user if
they would like to open the application in enquiry mode which is read only.

Tourplan NX Application Conventions
Tourplan NX Application Conventions: used in Tourplan NX to describe different parts of the screen.

Convention Icon / Style Definition
Hamburger Menu Menu icon used throughout Tourplan

NX. Can represent different menus,
depending on the application.

Check-box Box that can be clicked (checked) to
indicate true (i.e. include), or unchecked
to indicate false (i.e. do not include).

Radio Button Choice made by clicking the label or but-
ton.

Drop-down List
Field

List of predefined codes/choices
accessed by clicking the down arrow.
Often found next to a Search button.

Tab Overlapping area of the screen, whereby
only the highlighted tab's real estate is
displayed.

Search An on-screen button with a magnifying
glass icon indicates that a search for text
entered into the adjacent field can be per-
formed by clicking it.

Multi-Select List
Box

List of check-boxes of which all, some or
none can be selected.

Required Field An area outlined in red on a form or
screen indicates a field where data must
be entered.

Side Panel Col-
lapse

The side panel on some screens can be
collapsed to increase the main panel
width. Select the blue right arrow to col-
lapse and the blue left arrow to expand.

Edit An on-screen button with an edit icon
indicates that users can drill down to
edit/open/view/add information.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 7

Reports UserManual



About the Landing Page
The Landing Page, also known as the Dashboard, is the very first page presented after logging-in to Tour-
plan-NX. It comprises four main sections, each of which contains a list of different transaction types:

Recently Worked On - Bookings or PCMs.
Travelling Soon - Bookings.
My Messages - Internal Messages or reminders sent between consultants.
Useful Links - Internal or external URLs.

There are two additional sections; the Tourplan-NX Menu at the left-hand side, which is covered in the land-
ing page header at the top, which indicates the current menu (always Home for the landing page) and the
currently logged-in user.

Landing Page Sections

About the Landing Page Sections
Recently Worked On

Provides consultants with a list of the last 15 bookings or PCMs that they have recently been working on. A
scroll bar allows users to see extra data when hidden.

Travelling Soon

A list of bookings travelling soon for the consultant logged in. Two weeks is the default travel period the sys-
tem will return bookings for. However user companies may have altered system settings to display an
alternative travel period.

My Messages

If internal messages have been sent to users, a list of those messages displays on their dashboard when
they first log in.

Messages can be sent to colleagues from the dashboard or from within the applications.

8 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 1 │Getting Started with Reports



NOTE: Queued Message functions are covered in more detail within the applicable user manuals.

Respond to a Message in My Messages

Messages can be responded to and the message status updated.

1. Click on a message underMy Messages to open the Queue Message screen to read a message in
full.

2. Modify any fields that might need updating and click Save.

3. To send a new message, click the blue Drop-Down Icon at the top right of the My Messages section
and then click Send.

4. On the new Queue Message screen, assign an internal queue message to one or more colleagues.
The message can identify a specific booking/PCM, Agent or Supplier for reference.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 9

Reports UserManual



5. Click Save to send the message.

6. To filter messages, click the blue Drop-Down Icon at the top right of the My Messages section and
then click Filter.

7. On the Filter Queue Items screen, enter filter criteria and clickOK.

8. From the filtered list of messages returned, choose a message to view and/or respond to.

Useful Links

Useful links allows the insertion or amendment of useful URL links.

These are URLs that might be used on a regular basis and provide quick access from the dashboard. Tour-
plan allows company wide Useful Links to be created in Code Setup. Individual users can also nominate
'private' links, in other words URLs which might be unique to their requirement. This is done by either
adding a link to their dashboard using the procedure below, or through Code Setup selecting a Private User
type.

A number sequence provides the order the URL Name will display on the Dashboard.

The URLs on a user's desktop may differ from those of another user.

If the user no longer wants the URL to display a Useful Link can be removed from the Code Setup applic-
ation. A System Administrator with access to Code Setup can change or remove a URL.

Add a Useful Link from the Dashboard

1. Click the blue + symbol to add useful URLs to this section:

10 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 1 │Getting Started with Reports



2. Insert the Name of the URL, the full URL link, and insert a Sequence number.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 11

Reports UserManual



About the Tourplan-NX Menu

The Hamburger Menu
The Tourplan NX menu is the hamburger icon at the top, left of the browser window:

Selections available from the hamburger menu can change, depending on context within the system; i.e.
which application is currently running (examples of applications are Financials, FITs, Code Setup etc.).

When first logging-in to Tourplan NX, the Home menu displays, identified by the word "Home" up by the
hamburger icon. Making a selection from any menu might go to another menu, or it might go into an applic-
ation screen. For example, the task Create a Default Currency, requires two menu selections to arrive at
the Currency screen:

1. a selection from the Homemenu (Home > System > Code Setup), followed by
2. a selection from the Code Setupmenu (Code Setup > System > Currency).

NOTE: In the user manuals, a series of menu selections such as the above is frequently referred to as
Home > System > Code Setup > System > Currency.
In Tourplan-NX the full list of selections available from the Home menu is:

Bookings and Quotes.
Operations.
Financials.
Products.
Reports.
System.

Menu Changes with Selections
The menu can change when an item, such as a supplier or a product, is chosen in the screen. The following
examples illustrate the differences.

Menu Breadcrumb Trails
NOTE: Menu breadcrumb trails are used throughout our user manuals when referring to selections made
from the left-hand menu. In printable versions (e.g. PDF), only the breadcrumb trails are included - small
screenshots are not shown. However, in online versions, the menu breadcrumb trails are expandable,
showing both the screenshot and text for each step.

About Quick Links
Quick links are places recently visited. The more frequently a place is visited (i.e. an application), the more
often a link appears to that place in theQuick Links list.

12 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 1 │Getting Started with Reports



Operations Reports

Operations Reports provide users with detailed information based on the operation of bookings.
Reports available include the Service Status report which allows information to be generated based
on selected service statuses.

Other Reports available in this menu include the Tour Summary report providing profit calculations for
each tour or booking, and a Product Analysis report showing statistical data per service.

The remaining Operational Reports available are the Voucher List report which will generate voucher
based data and the Arrival Departure report which provides an accurate detail of arrival and/or depar-
ture information per service.

In this chapter ...

Tour Summary Report 14

Service Status Report 19

Product Analysis Report 25

Voucher List Report 31

Arrival / Departure Report 38

C
HA

PT
ER

2



Tour Summary Report
The Tour Summary Report displays profit calculations for each tour or booking loaded as per the criteria
selected and includes a financial summary of each tour.

Tour Summary Report results are dependant on the selections available and can be used as a control
report to produce a list of:

Non Invoiced bookings.
Under Invoiced bookings.
Bookings with outstanding Invoices.

When the report is run to View or PDF, the information available within the generated report is the:

(Booking) Status.
Agent (Code).
(Booking) Reference.
Booking Name.
(Booking) Consultant.
Date Entered.
Travel Date.
Pax (Count).
Escorts, Drivers and Guides (Counts).
Currency.
Cost (Amount).
Agent (Amount).
Commission (Amount).
Profit Value.
Profit PC (%).
Invoiced (Amount).
Receipted (Amount).

When running the report to a CSV file the Booking Analysis 1-6 fields are also available.
The report can be generated with the following parameters:

Order By.
Balances Currency (Base, or Booking Currency).
Invoice Status.
Show Cost (Yes or No).
Show Tax (Yes or No).
Output IATA Code (Yes or No).
Tax Inclusive (Yes or No).
Show Sell as Cost (Yes or No).

14 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 2 │Operations Reports



Example Report:

Generating a Tour Summary Report

1. From the Home menu, select Home > Reports > Operations Reports > Tour Summary.
2. On the blank Tour Summary Parameters screen, the Booking Tab will open. Select the required

parameters for the Tour Summary Report.

NOTE: There are 2 tabs available to select parameters from. They are: Booking Tab and Ana-
lysis Tab (Booking & Agent).

3. Check the Completed Screens.
4. Click on theOther Tab. Select how the results are to be ordered and filtered in the report from the

dropdown selections or checkboxes available.
5. Select how you want the report to display.

a. To view the report, click View.

b. To Download the report to a PDF file, click Download PDF.

c. To Download the report to a CSV file, click Download CSV.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 15

Reports UserManual



About Tour Summary Parameter Fields

Booking Tab

Period From/To

Travel date within financial accounting period (or range of).

Travel Date From/To

Booking header travel date (or range of).

Date Entered From/To

Booking date entered date (or range of).

Agent From/To

Booking agent range available from the dropdown selection.

Master Agent From/To

(Debtor) Master agent range available from the dropdown selection.

Last Worked By

Service last worked by - type the full name (correctly spelt) of the Tourplan user.

Booking Type

Dropdown selection available for:

All booking types (default).
FITS.
Groups.

Last Service Date From/To

Booking header last service date (or range of).

Last Worked Date From/To

Booking header last worked date (or range of).

Booking Ref From/To

Booking reference (or range of).

16 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 2 │Operations Reports



Currency

Dropdown selection of available booking currencies.

Consultant

Dropdown selection for booking consultants name and initials.

Booking Status

Multi select options for available booking header statuses.

Branch

Multi select options for available (booking reference) branches.

Department

Multi select options for available (booking reference) departments.

NOTE: Service Status, Branch and Departments showing in the screen captures above are for training pur-
poses. User company systems will reflect users organisational requirements.

Analysis Tab (Booking and Agent Analysis)

Booking Analysis Codes 1-6

The top 6 Analysis fields are the Booking Analysis Codes.

Agent Analysis Codes 1-6

The bottom 6 Analysis fields are the Agent Analysis Codes.

Multi select list of Analysis codes can be used to refine the report if necessary. To expand the fields use the
+, and to minimise the analysis list use the -.
NOTE: Analysis codes in the above screen capture are used for training purposes. Users company sys-
tems will have analysis fields and codes unique to their organisational requirements.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 17

Reports UserManual



Other Tab

Order By

Report data can be selected by using the dropdown to order data by:

Booking Status (system defaults to this setting).
Travel Date.
Agent, Travel Date.
Agent, Date Entered.
Agent, Booking Status.
Agent, Booking Name.
Booking Status, Travel Date.
Date Entered.
Booking Name.
Booking Reference.
Branch, Department, Booking Status.
Branch, Department, Booking Name.

Balances Currency

Selection of base currency or booking currency is available (Base is defaulted).

Invoice Status

Dropdown selection where results can be returned for:

All (default setting).
Not Invoiced.
Under Invoiced.
Over Invoiced.
Outstanding.

Show Cost

Checkbox to show service cost.

Show Tax

Checkbox to show service tax.

Output IATA Code

Checkbox to include IATA Code attached to the agent.

Tax Inclusive

Checkbox to show tax inclusive.

Show Sell as Cost

Checkbox to show the service sell amount as the cost amount.

18 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 2 │Operations Reports



Service Status Report
The Service Status report provides detailed information of individual services used over a given service
date range or travel date range. The report can be used as a control to list which suppliers have not respon-
ded to requests, or to identify which services are still wait listed etc.

This report includes the following information:

(Service) Status.
Supplier (Code).
Service Date.
Date Entered.
Service (Type).
Location (Code).
(Product) Code.
Booking Name.
(Booking) Reference Number.
(Booking) Status.
Pax (Count).
Second Charge Unit (Quantities).
Escort, Driver and Guide (Counts)
Agent (Code).
Consultant (Name).
Room Configuration.

Data can be set to order by one of the following:

Service Status.
Supplier.
Date Entered.
Booking Reference.
Consultant.
Service Date.

NOTE: If user companys are using services within packages, selection to exclude package services is also
available.

In the generated Service Status Report example below, the report has been ordered by Service Status,
and date filters of Travel Date From 01 April 2024, and Travel Date To 15 April 2024. The service date
has the same dates defined as the Travel Date From and To. The report has been selected for Accom-
modation Services, and will include Package Services.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 19

Reports UserManual



Setting Service Status Report Parameters

1. From the Home menu, select Home > Reports > Operations Reports > Service Status.
2. On the blank Service Status Parameters screen, the Service Tab will open. Select the required

parameters for the Service Status Report.

NOTE: There are 4 tabs available to select parameters from. They are: Booking Tab, Analysis
Tab (Booking & Agent), Service Tab and Analysis Tab (Product & Supplier).

3. Check the completed screens.
4. Click on theOther Tab. Select how the services are to be ordered in the report from the dropdown

selection.
5. Select how the report is to be displayed.

a. To view the report, click View.

b. To Download the report to a PDF file, click Download PDF.

c. To Download the report to a CSV file, click Download CSV.

20 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 2 │Operations Reports



About Service Status Parameter Fields

Booking Tab

Period From/To

Travel date within financial accounting period (or range of).

Travel Date From/To

Booking travel date (or range of).

Date Entered From/To

Booking header date entered.

Agent From/To

Booking agent range available from the dropdown selection.

Master Agent From/To

(Debtor) Master Agent range available from the dropdown selection.

Last Worked By

Service last worked by - type the full name (correctly spelt) of the Tourplan user.

Booking Type

Dropdown selection available for:

All booking types (default).
FITS.
Groups.

Last Service Date From/To

Booking header last service date (or range of).

Last Worked Date From/To

Booking header last worked date (or range of).

Booking Ref From/To

Full booking reference (or range of).

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 21

Reports UserManual



Currency

Dropdown selection of available currencies.

Consultant

Dropdown selection for booking consultants name and initials.

Booking Status

Multi select options for available booking header statuses.

Branch

Multi select options for available (booking reference) branches.

Department

Multi select options for available (booking reference) departments.

NOTE: Booking Status, Branch and Departments showing in the screen captures above are for training pur-
poses, users company systems will reflect users organisational requirements.

Analysis Tab (Booking and Agent Analysis)

Booking Analysis Codes 1-6

The top 6 Analysis fields are the Booking Analysis codes.

Agent Analysis Codes 1-6

The bottom 6 Analysis fields are the Agent Analysis codes.

Multi select list of Analysis codes can be used to refine the report if necessary. To expand the fields use the
+, and to minimise the analysis list use the -.
NOTE: Analysis codes in the above screen capture are used for training purposes. Users company sys-
tems will have analysis fields and codes unique to their organisational requirements.

22 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 2 │Operations Reports



Service Tab

Supplier From/To

Supplier range available from the dropdown selection.

Master Supplier From/To

Master Supplier range available from the dropdown selection.

Code From/To

(Product) Code.

Location

Location code, selectable options are available in the dropdown.

Service Date From/To

The service line date (or range of).

Date Entered From/To

Service date entered (or range of).

Voucher From/To

The voucher number from and to. This will default to: From = 0 and To = 99,999,999 which will out put all
vouchers that meet the selection criteria. Selection of specific voucher numbers (or range of) can be made.

Service Status

Multi select options for available service statuses.

Service (Type)

Multi select options for available service types.

NOTE: Service Statuses and Services showing in the screen captures above are for training purposes.
User company's systems will reflect users organisational requirements.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 23

Reports UserManual



Analysis Tab (Supplier and Product Analysis)

Supplier Analysis Codes 1-6

The top 6 Analysis fields are the Supplier/Creditor Analysis codes.

Product Analysis Codes 1-6

The bottom 6 Analysis fields are the Product/Service Analysis codes.

Multi select list of Analysis codes can be used to refine the report if necessary. To expand the fields use the
+, and to minimise the analysis list use the -.
NOTE: Analysis codes in the above screen capture are used for training purposes. Users company sys-
tems will have analysis fields and codes unique to their organisational requirements.

Other Tab

Order By

Dropdown selection to order the results of the service status report. Selection includes:

Service Status.
Supplier.
Date Entered.
Booking Reference.
Consultant.
Service Date.

Exclude Package Services

Checkbox to exclude services included in packages.

24 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 2 │Operations Reports



Product Analysis Report
This report shows the details of service usage, such as the number of pax per service and the number of
rooms and night. The report includes the product cost, agent and retail prices per service.

The Product Analysis Report is commonly used for rate negotiations and bed/night statistics.

This report includes the following information:

Agent (Code).
Supplier (Code).
Location (Code).
Service (Type).
(Product) Code.
(Product) Description.
Service Date.
Pax (Adult - Count).
Child (Count).
Quantity (of Product - SCU).
Total (Count - Pax x SCU).
Number (of Rooms - Accommodation).
Nights (Count).
Currency.
(Service) Cost.
(Service) Agent Amount.
(Service) Retail Amount.
(Booking) Reference.
Booking Name.
(Booking) Status.
Travel Date.
Voucher (Number).

Report Parameters can be selected to:

Consolidate Pro-Rated Packages (Yes or No).
Include Child Share in Child Counts (Yes or No).
Show Tax Exclusive Values (Yes or No).
Show Costs (Yes or No).

Example Report:

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 25

Reports UserManual



Generating a Product Analysis Report

1. From the Home menu, select Home > Reports > Operations Reports > Product Analysis.
2. On the blank Product Analysis Parameters screen, the Service Tab will open. Select the required

parameters for the Product Analysis Report.

NOTE: There are 4 tabs available to select parameters from. They are: Booking Tab, Analysis
Tab (Booking & Agent), Service Tab and Analysis Tabs (Product & Supplier).

3. Check the Completed Screens.
4. Click on theOther Tab. Select how the results are to be ordered and filtered in the report from the

dropdown selections or checkboxes available.
5. Select how the report is to be displayed.

a. To view the report, click View.

b. To Download the report to a PDF file, click Download PDF.

c. To Download the report to a CSV file, click Download CSV.

About Product Analysis Parameter Fields

Booking Tab

Period From/To

Travel date within financial accounting period (or range of).

Travel Date From/To

Booking travel date (or range of).

Date Entered From/To

Booking date entered.

Agent From/To

Booking agent range available from the dropdown selection.

Master Agent From/To

(Debtor) Master Agent range available from the dropdown selection.

26 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 2 │Operations Reports



Last Worked By

Service last worked by - type the full name (correctly spelt) of the Tourplan user.

Booking Type

Dropdown selection available for:

All booking types (default).
FITS.
Groups.

Last Service Date From/To

Booking header last service date (or range of).

Last Worked Date From/To

Booking header last worked date (or range of).

Booking Ref From/To

Booking reference (or range of).

Currency

Dropdown selection of available currencies.

Consultant

Dropdown selection for booking consultants name and initials.

Booking Status

Multi select options for available booking header statuses.

Branch

Multi select options for available (booking reference) branches.

Department

Multi select options for available (booking reference) departments.

NOTE: Service Status, Branch and Departments showing in the screen captures above are for training pur-
poses. Users company systems will reflect users organisational requirements.

Analysis Tab (Booking and Agent Analysis)

Booking Analysis Codes 1-6

The top 6 Analysis fields are the Booking Analysis codes.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 27

Reports UserManual



Agent Analysis Codes 1-6

The bottom 6 Analysis fields are the Agent Analysis codes.

Multi select list of Analysis codes can be used to refine the report if necessary. To expand the fields use the
+, and to minimise the analysis list use the -.
NOTE: Analysis codes in the above screen capture are used for training purposes. Users company sys-
tems will have analysis fields and codes unique to their organisational requirements.

Service Tab

Supplier From/To

Supplier range available from the dropdown selection.

Master Supplier From/To

Master Supplier range available from the dropdown selection.

Code From/To

(Product) Code.

Location

Location code, selectable options are available in the dropdown.

Service Date From/To

The service line date (or range of).

Date Entered From/To

Booking service date entered (or range of).

Voucher From/To

The voucher number from and to. This will default to: From = 0 and To = 99,999,999 which will out put all
vouchers that meet the selection criteria. Selection of specific voucher numbers (or range of) can be made.

Service Status

Multi select options for available service statuses.

28 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 2 │Operations Reports



Service (Type)

Multi select options for available services.

NOTE: Service Status, and Services showing in the screen captures above are for training purposes.
Users company systems will reflect users organisational requirements.

Analysis Tab (Supplier and Product Analysis)

Supplier Analysis Codes 1-6

The top 6 Analysis fields are the Supplier/Creditor Analysis codes.

Product Analysis Codes 1-6

The bottom 6 Analysis fields are the Product/Service Analysis codes.

Multi select list of Analysis codes can be used to refine the report if necessary. To expand the fields use the
+, and to minimise the analysis list use the -.
NOTE: Analysis codes in the above screen capture are used for training purposes. Users company sys-
tems will have analysis fields and codes unique to their organisational requirements.

Other Tab

Order By

Drop-down selection to order data in the report by one of the following:

Supplier (Default).
Supplier, Agent.
Agent, Supplier.
Supplier, Branch, Department.
Location, Supplier.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 29

Reports UserManual



Agent, Branch, Department.
Location, Agent.

Balances Currency

Dropdown selection to output the services in:

Base Currency (Default).
Service Cost Currency.
Service Sell Currency.
Foreign Currency.

Output Style

There are 4 output style selections available from the dropdown:

Detailed (Default).
Product (Option) Summary.
Daily Totals.
Totals.

Consolidate Pro-Rated Packages

If a product is configured to pro-rated within packages, this checkbox allows the Product Analysis Report to
consolidate pro-rated packages.

Child Shares in Child Counts

Checkbox to include Child Share children in the child count.

Tax Exclusive Values

Checkbox to display pricing excluding Tax.

Show Costs

Checkbox to suppress or display Cost Prices on the report.

30 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 2 │Operations Reports



Voucher List Report
The Voucher List Report lists the vouchers for services that are recognised as liabilities by the system
based on their service status and the status of the booking. The report can run a variety of selected date
ranges. Reports can be produced for 'All' vouchers, or specifically for either 'Open' or 'Closed' vouchers.
Selection can be made to output the voucher list by currency.

This report is used as a control report to show what has been invoiced by Suppliers and whether there is
anything outstanding for each voucher.

Used as part of the month end procedures to determine the amount to accrue for outstanding cost of sales.

It is also commonly run historically to determine if any outstanding amounts are never going to be invoiced
for and can therefore be taken up as additional profit.

Example Voucher List Report:

The Voucher List Report includes the following information:

Currency.
Supplier (Code).
Booking (Reference).
(Booking) Status.
Service Date.
Booking Name.
Travel Date.
Voucher (Number).
Voucher (Status).
Service (Type).
Voucher:

Nett (Amount).
Tax (Amount).
Gross (Amount).

Invoice:
Nett (Amount).
Tax (Amount).
Gross (Amount).

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 31

Reports UserManual



Outstanding:
Nett (Amount).
Tax (Amount).
Gross (Amount).

Report Parameters can include:

Order By (Report data order can be selected e.g. Branch, Department and Reference).
Output Style (Detailed or by Totals).
Report Currency by (Base or Voucher Currency).
Show Vouchers (All, Open, or Closed).

Generating a Voucher List Report

1. From the Home menu, select Home > Reports > Operations Reports > Voucher List.
2. On the blank Voucher List Parameters screen, the Service Tab will open, select the required para-

meters for the Voucher List report.

NOTE: There are 4 tabs available to select parameters from. They are: Booking Tab, Analysis
Tab (Booking & Agent), Service Tab and Analysis Tab (Product & Supplier).

3. Check the completed screens.
4. Click on theOther Tab. Select how the results are to be ordered and filtered in the report from the

dropdown selections or checkboxes available.
5. Select how the report is to display.

a. To view the report, click View.

b. To Download the report to a PDF file, click Download PDF.

c. To Download the report to a CSV file, click Download CSV.

32 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 2 │Operations Reports



About Voucher List Parameter Fields

Booking Tab

Period From/To

Travel date within financial accounting period (or range of).

Travel Date From/To

Booking travel date (or range of).

Date Entered From/To

Booking date entered (or range of).

Agent From/To

Booking agent range available from the dropdown selection.

Master Agent From/To

(Debtor) Master Agent range available from the dropdown selection.

Last Worked By

Service last worked by - type the full name (correctly spelt) of the Tourplan user.

Booking Type

Dropdown selection available for:

All booking types (default).
FITS.
Groups.

Last Service Date From/To

Booking header last service date (or range of).

Last Worked Date From/To

Booking header last worked date (or range of).

Booking Ref From/To

Booking Reference (or range of).

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 33

Reports UserManual



Currency

Dropdown selection of available currencies.

Consultant

Dropdown selection for booking consultants name and initials.

Booking Status

Multi select options for available booking header statuses.

Branch

Multi select options for available (booking reference) branches.

Department

Multi select options for available (booking reference) departments.

NOTE: Service Status, and Branch and Departments showing in the screen captures above are for training
purposes. User company systems will reflect users organisational requirements.

Analysis Tab (Booking and Agent Analysis)

Booking Analysis Codes 1-6

The top 6 Analysis fields are the Booking Analysis codes.

Agent Analysis Codes 1-6

The bottom 6 Analysis fields are the Agent Analysis codes.

Multi select list of Analysis codes can be used to refine the report if necessary. To expand the fields use the
+, and to minimise the analysis list use the -.
NOTE: Analysis codes in the above screen capture are used for training purposes. User company systems
will have analysis fields and codes unique to their organisational requirements.

34 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 2 │Operations Reports



Service Tab

Supplier From/To

Supplier range available from the dropdown selection.

Master Supplier From/To

Master Supplier range available from the dropdown selection.

Code From/To

(Product Option) Code.

Location

Location code, selectable options are available in the dropdown.

Service Date From/To

The service line date (or range of).

Date Entered From/To

Booking service date entered (or range of).

Voucher From/To

The voucher number from and to. This will default to: From = 0 and To = 99,999,999 which will out put all
vouchers that meet the selection criteria. Selection of specific voucher numbers (or range of) can be made.

Service Status

Multi select options for available service statuses.

Service (Type)

Multi select options for available services.

NOTE: Service Status, and Services showing in the screen captures above are for training purposes. User
company systems will reflect users organisational requirements.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 35

Reports UserManual



Analysis Tab (Supplier and Product Analysis)

Supplier Analysis Codes 1-6

The top 6 Analysis fields are the Supplier/Creditor Analysis codes.

Product Analysis Codes 1-6

The bottom 6 Analysis fields are the Product/Service Analysis codes.

Multi select list of Analysis codes can be used to refine the report if necessary. To expand the fields use the
+, and to minimise the analysis list use the -.
NOTE: Analysis codes in the above screen capture are used for training purposes. Users company sys-
tems will have analysis fields and codes unique to their organisational requirements.

Other

Order By

Dropdown selection to order data in the report by one of the following:

Currency (System Default).
Currency, Service Date.
Branch, Department, Reference.
Branch, Department, Service Date.
Branch, Department, Supplier.
Supplier.
Supplier, Service Date.

Output Style

There are 2 output style selections available from the dropdown:

Detailed (Default).
Totals.

Report Currency

There are two options available from the dropdown:

36 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 2 │Operations Reports



Base (Default).
Voucher.

Show Vouchers

Selection from this dropdown can include:

All (Vouchers).
Open (Vouchers) (Default).
Closed (Vouchers).

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 37

Reports UserManual



Arrival / Departure Report
NOTE: The Arrival/Departure Report is designed to be used with the Resource Assignment module. If the
Resource Assignment function is not being used then this report can be used to output basic Pick up/Arrive
- Drop off/Depart information.

It can be used to produce a list of all arrivals/departures for transfer or flight services and can show pax
arrival and/or departure dates for bookings of a certain status, or for a particular agent the booking is for.

Pick up and drop off details as well as any remarks are displayed. If the Resource Assignment module is
being used, then Driver, Guide and Vehicle assignments for the services will also be output.

Example Report:

The Arrival/Departure Report includes the following information:

Service Date.
Service Details.
Additional Details.
Pick up/Flight Information.
Arrival (Time).
Agent (Code).
Booking Details.
Names.
Total Pax (Adults + Children/Children Share + Infants).
Drop off/Flight Information.
Drop off (Time).
Resource Assignment Guide (Code).
Resource Assignment Vehicle (Code).
Resource Assignment Driver (Code).
Service Remarks.

Report Parameters can include:

Order By.
Report Type (Arrival or Departure).
Consolidate Bookings.
Show Driver, Vehicle, Guide.

Generating an Arrival or Departure Report

1. From the Home menu, select Home > Reports > Operations Reports > Arrival/Departure.
2. On the blank Arrival/Departure Parameters screen, the Service Tab will open. Select the required

parameters for the Arrival/Departure Report.

NOTE: There are 4 tabs available to select parameters from. They are: Booking Tab, Analysis
Tab (Booking & Agent), Service Tab and Analysis Tab (Product & Supplier).

38 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 2 │Operations Reports



3. Check the Completed Screens.
4. Click on theOther Tab. Select how the results are to be ordered and filtered in the report from the

dropdown selections or checkboxes available.
5. Select how the report is to display.

a. To view the report, click View.

b. To Download the report to a PDF file, click Download PDF.

c. To Download the report to a CSV file, click Download CSV.

About Arrival and Departure Parameter Fields

Booking Tab

Period From/To

Travel date within financial accounting period (or range of).

Travel Date From/To

Booking travel date (or range of).

Date Entered From/To

Booking date entered.

Agent From/To

Booking agent range available from the dropdown selection.

Master Agent From/To

(Debtor) Master Agent range available from the dropdown selection.

Last Worked By

Service last worked by - type the full name (correctly spelt) of the Tourplan user.

Booking Type

Dropdown selection available for:

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 39

Reports UserManual



All booking types (default).
FITS.
Groups.

Last Service Date From/To

Booking header last service date.

Last Worked Date From/To

Booking header last worked date.

Booking Ref From/To

Full booking reference.

Currency

Dropdown selection of available currencies.

Consultant

Dropdown selection for booking consultants name and initials.

Booking Status

Multi select options for available booking header statuses.

Branch

Multi select options for available (booking reference) branches.

Department

Multi select options for available (booking reference) departments.

NOTE: Service Status, and Branch and Departments showing in the screen captures above are for training
purposes. User company systems will reflect users organisational requirements.

Analysis Tab (Booking and Agent Analysis)

Booking Analysis Codes 1-6

The top 6 Analysis fields are the Booking Analysis codes.

Agent Analysis Codes 1-6

The bottom 6 Analysis fields are the Agent Analysis codes.

Multi select list of Analysis codes can be used to refine the report if necessary. To expand the fields use the
+, and to minimise the analysis list use the -.

40 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 2 │Operations Reports



NOTE: Analysis codes in the above screen capture are used for training purposes. User company systems
will have analysis fields and codes unique to their organisational requirements.

Service Tab

Supplier From/To

Supplier range available from the dropdown selection.

Master Supplier From/To

Master Supplier range available from the dropdown selection.

Code From/To

(Product) Code.

Location

Location code, selectable options are available in the dropdown.

Service Date From/To

The service line date (or range of).

Date Entered From/To

Service date entered (or range of).

Voucher From/To

The voucher number from and to. This will default to: From = 0 and To = 99,999,999 which will out put all
vouchers that meet the selection criteria. Selection of specific voucher numbers (or range of) can be made.

Service Status

Multi select options for available service statuses.

Service (Type)

Multi select options for available services.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 41

Reports UserManual



NOTE: Service Status, and Services showing in the screen captures above are for training purposes.
Users company systems will reflect users organisational requirements.

Analysis Tab (Supplier and Product Analysis)

Supplier Analysis Codes 1-6

The top 6 Analysis fields are the Supplier/Creditor Analysis codes.

Product Analysis Codes 1-6

The bottom 6 Analysis fields are the Product/Service Analysis codes.

Multi select list of Analysis codes can be used to refine the report if necessary. To expand the fields use the
+, and to minimise the analysis list use the -.
NOTE: Analysis codes in the above screen capture are used for training purposes. User company systems
will have analysis fields and codes unique to their organisational requirements.

Other Tab

Order By

Dropdown selection to order data in the report by one of the following:

General (System Defaulted).
Pickup.
Dropoff.
Agent.
Supplier.
Driver.
Vehicle.
Guide.

Report Type

Dropdown selection to report on Arrival or Departure fields.

42 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 2 │Operations Reports



Consolidate Bookings

Checkbox to consolidate bookings.

Show Driver, Vehicle, Guide

Checkbox to output driver, vehicle and/or guide.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 43

Reports UserManual



This page intentionally left blank to ensure new
chapters start on right (odd number) pages.

44 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 2 │ Reports-Chapters



Financial Reports

The Financial Reports menu presents users with a selection of reports that provide information based
on the business's financial activities.

The report output is fixed - that is standard columns of data are displayed. Output to CSV is available
for all reports and that format will allow column manipulation.

There are Trial Balance and Transaction List reports for debtors, creditors and general ledger and
some specialist reports in each of those Ledgers. For debtors there is the Unallocated Cash report, for
creditors the Voucher Audit Trail and for the G.L. the Suspense Account report and the Future Trans-
actions report.

The Tour Financial Summary report provides an overview of the financial performance of individual
bookings.

All reports have multiple selection criteria allowing reports to be prepared for given date ranges or
accounting periods and check boxes allow some flexibility in what is output.

In this chapter ...

Debtors Trial Balance Report 46

Debtor Transaction List 49

Unallocated Cash Report 53

Creditors Trial Balance Report 56

Creditor Transaction List 60

Voucher Audit Trail 64

Tour Financial Summary Report 67

Package Financial Summary Report 72

G.L. Trial Balance Report 77

G.L. Transaction Ledger Report 80

Suspense Account Report 83

Future Transactions Report 86C
HA

PT
ER

3



Debtors Trial Balance Report
The Debtor Trial Balance Report shows an aged summary of amounts owed by a selection of agents for the
current accounting period and the 4 previous accounting periods. The option exists to display Future bal-
ances.

Current period or outstanding transactions can optionally be output.

NOTE: Listing outstanding transactions can be very resource intensive.
When the report is run to View or PDF the information available in the report is:

Agent Code.
Agent Name.
Currency.
Overdue (Amount Current Period) - 4+.
Overdue (Amount Current Period) - 3.
Overdue (Amount Current Period) - 2.
Overdue (Amount Current Period) - 1.
Current (Period).
Total (Amount).
Future (Amount Current Period) + 1.
Future (Amount Current Period) + 2.
Future (Amount Current Period) + 3.
Future (Amount Current Period) + 4.
F(uture) Entered (Amount).

When running the report to a CSV file the Debtor Analysis 1-6 fields are also output.
The report can be generated with the following parameters:

Show Future balances - Yes (Default) or No.
Report Currency - Base (Default), Branch or Foreign Currency.
Skip Nil Balances - Yes (Default), No or Include Future.
Show transactions - No Transactions (Default), Outstanding Transactions or Current Period Trans-
actions.

The report will always order by Agent Code when selecting PDF or View, there is no option in the
report parameters to order differently. To re-order the data, the report will need to be downloaded
to CSV and any data re-ordering done from within Excel.

Example Debtor Trail Balance Report:

46 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 3 │ Financial Reports



Generating a Debtor Trial Balance Report

1. From the Home menu, select Home > Reports > Financial Reports > Debtors Trial Balance.
2. On the blank Debtors Trial Balance Parameters screen, the Balance Tab will open. Select the

required parameters for the Debtors Trial Balance Report.

NOTE: There are 2 tabs available to select parameters from. They are: Balance Tab, and Ana-
lysis Tab (Agent).

3. Check the completed screens.
4. Click on theOther Tab. Select how the results are to be ordered and filtered in the report from the

dropdown selections or checkboxes available.
5. Select how the report is to display.

a. To view the report, click View.

b. To Download the report to a PDF file, click Download PDF.

c. To Download the report to a CSV file, click Download CSV.

Debtor Trial Balance Parameter Fields

Balance Tab

Periods In Year

This will default to the Debtors Ledger current accounting period. The dropdown selection provides a list of
available financial periods.

Currency

Selection of available currencies can be made by using the dropdown selection.

Agent From/To

The report can be based on a specific Agent or for a range of Agents using the dropdown selections.

Branch

Multi select options for available (transaction) branches.

Department

Multi select options for available (transaction) departments.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 47

Reports UserManual



Analysis Tab (Agent Analysis)

Analysis Codes 1-6

Multi select list of Debtor Analysis codes can be used to refine the report if necessary. To expand the fields
use the +, and to minimise the analysis list use the -.
NOTE: Analysis codes in the above screen capture are used for training purposes. User company systems
will have analysis fields and codes unique to their organisational requirements.

Other Tab

Report Currency

Selection of Base (Default), Branch or Foreign.

Skip Nil Balances

Selection of Yes (Default), No or Include Future.

Show Transactions

Selection of No Transactions (Default), Current Period Transactions or Outstanding Transactions.

Show Future Balances

Show Future Balances checkbox. Default is checked.

48 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 3 │ Financial Reports



Debtor Transaction List
The Debtor Transaction List reports transactions raised in selected period(s).

By default the transactions are totalled by Period, and by Debtor.

The report includes:

The booking reference and values in both the transaction and base currencies.
The Transaction Periods - the period of the transaction, the age period and the posting period.

When the report is output to View, PDF or CSV the information available within the report is:

Agent (Code).
Agent Name.
Tran(saction) Date.
Item - This is the Booking Reference (for Booking related transactions), or the original invoice num-
ber (for non booking transactions).
(Transaction) Reference.
Apply (Reference).

For Invoices this will be the same as the Transaction Reference.
For Receipts and Credit Notes it will be the reference that the receipt or credit note has been
applied against.

Tran Type - The type of transaction (Invoice, Credit Note Receipt).
Currency.
Value - The transaction amount in the currency of the previous column.
Rate - The exchange rate between the transaction currency and base currency.
Base Value - The amount in base currency.
Tran Period - The transaction period, i.e. the period in which the transaction was created (depend-
ant on system settings).
Age Period - The period into which the transaction will age (dependant on system settings).
Posting Period - The period in the General Ledger to which the transaction will post (dependant on
system settings).

Data can be ordered by specific options, and order by settings are selected within the 'Other' Tab.

Example Debtor Transaction List Report:

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 49

Reports UserManual



Generating a Debtor Transaction List Report

1. From the Home menu, select Home > Reports > Financial Reports > Debtor Transaction List.
2. On the blank Debtor Transaction List Parameters screen, the Accounting Tab will open. Select the

required parameters for the Debtor Transaction List Report.

NOTE: There are 2 tabs available to select parameters from. These are the Accounting Tab and
the Analysis Tab (Agent).

3. Check the completed screens.
4. Click on theOther Tab. Select how the results are to be ordered and filtered in the report from the

dropdown selections or checkboxes available.
5. Select how the report is to display.

a. To view the report, click View.

b. To Download the report to a PDF file, click Download PDF.

c. To Download the report to a CSV file, click Download CSV.

About Debtor Transaction List Parameter Fields

Accounting Tab

Transaction Period From/To

A specific transaction period or range of transaction periods can be selected.

Transaction Date From/To

The transaction date (or range of).

Travel Period From/To

Travel date within a financial accounting period (or range of).

Travel Date From/To

The travel date (or range of).

Agent From/To

The report can be based on a specific agent (or range of) using the dropdown selection.

50 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 3 │ Financial Reports



Entered Period From/To

Transactions entered within a financial period (or range of).

Date Entered From/To

Booking header date entered (or range of).

Post Period From/To

Transactions posting within a financial accounting period (or range of).

Payment Due Date From/To

Debtor payment due date (or range of).

Branch

Multi select options for available (transaction) branches.

Department

Multi select options for available (transaction) departments.

Analysis Tab (Agent Analysis)

Analysis Codes 1-6

Multi select list of Debtor analysis codes can be used to refine the report if necessary. To expand the fields
use the +, and to minimise the analysis list use the -.
NOTE: Analysis codes in the above screen capture are used for training purposes. User company systems
will have analysis fields and codes unique to their organisational requirements.

Other Tab

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 51

Reports UserManual



Order By

Reports can be ordered by:

Currency, Agent, Period (Default).
Currency, Period, Agent.
Agent, Period.
Period, Agent.
(Transaction) Reference.
Booking Reference.
Transaction Type.

Report Currency

Selection of Base, Branch or Foreign can be used to produce report in a particular currency (base is the
default).

Consolidate Transactions

Checkbox. When selected, this will consolidate the transactions to a total for each, rather than show the
constituent components. An example is a receipt applied to multiple invoices will consolidate to the receipt
total in one line rather than each component of the receipt displaying. The Transaction, Age and Post peri-
ods do not display in a consolidated report since they could be different for the individual transaction com-
ponents.

Show Tax

Checkbox. When selected, an additional Tax column displays (between the Value and Rate columns)
which displays the tax amount of each transaction.

Transaction Ref From/To

To report a range of specific transactions, enter the transaction reference numbers from/to.

Transaction Type

Multi select options for available transaction type.

Input Currency

Multi select options for available (transaction line) input currency.

52 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 3 │ Financial Reports



Unallocated Cash Report
The unallocated cash report enables users to report on:

Fully allocated receipts or
The allocated values only or
The display of unallocated values only.

NOTE: An 'Allocated' amount is an amount that has been allocated against the unallocated receipt while it
is still in an open period. An 'Applied' amount is an amount applied to the unallocated receipt when the ori-
ginal unallocated receipt is in a closed period.

The report provides the following detail:

Agent (Code).
Tran(saction) Date.
Receipt Type.
Transaction Item.
(Transaction) Reference.
Apply Reference.
Currency.
Allocated (Amount).
Unallocated (Amount).
Applied (Amount).
Exchange Rate.
Base Allocated.
Base Unallocated (Amount).
Base Applied (Amount).

Example Unallocated Cash Report:

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 53

Reports UserManual



Generating Unallocated Cash Reports

1. From the Home menu, select Home > Reports > Financial Reports > Unallocated Cash.
2. On the blank Unallocated Cash List Parameters screen, the Accounting Tab will open. Select the

required parameters for the Unallocated Cash Report.
3. Check the completed screen.
4. Click on theOther Tab. Select how the results are to be ordered and filtered in the report from the

dropdown selections or checkboxes available.
5. Select how the report is to display.

a. To view the report, click View.

b. To Download the report to a PDF file, click Download PDF.

c. To Download the report to a CSV file, click Download CSV.

About Unallocated Cash Parameter Fields

Accounting Tab

Transaction Period From/To

A specific transaction period or range of transaction periods can be used.

Transaction Date From/To

Transaction date (or range of).

Agent From/To

View transactions for a range of agents.

Entered Period From/To

The financial accounting period the transaction was entered (or range of).

Date Entered From/To

Booking date entered (or range of).

Input Currency

Multi select options for available (transaction) input currency.

54 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 3 │ Financial Reports



Other Tab

Transaction Order By

Report data can be selected by using the dropdown to order by:

Agent Transaction Date (Default).
Currency, Agent, Transaction Date.

Report Currency

Selection of Base, Branch or Foreign can be used to produce report in a particular currency (base is the
default).

Show Fully Allocated Receipts

Checkbox for the report to show receipts fully allocated.

Only Show Unallocated Values

Checkbox for the report to generate data for unallocated transactions.

Branch

Multi select options for available (booking) branches.

Department

Multi select options for available (booking) departments.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 55

Reports UserManual



Creditors Trial Balance Report
The Creditors Trial Balance report shows a summary of the amounts owed to a selection of Suppliers for
the current accounting period and the 4 previous accounting periods. The option exists to display Future
balances.

Current period or Outstanding transactions can optionally be output.

NOTE: Listing outstanding transactions can be very resource intensive.
When the report is run in View or PDF, the information available in the generated report is:

(Supplier) Code.
(Supplier) Name.
Currency.
Overdue (Amount Current Period) - 4+.
Overdue (Amount Current Period) - 3.
Overdue (Amount Current Period) - 2.
Overdue (Amount Current Period) - 1.
Current (Period).
Total (Amount).
Future (Amount Current Period) + 1.
Future (Amount Current Period) + 2.
Future (Amount Current Period) + 3.
Future (Amount Current Period) + 4.
F(uture) Entered (Amount).

When running the report to a CSV file the Creditor Analysis 1-6 fields are also available.
The report can be generated with the following parameters:

Report Currency - Base (Default), Branch or Foreign Currency.
Skip Nil Balances - Yes (Default) or No.
Show Transactions - No Transactions (Default), Outstanding Transactions or Current Period Trans-
actions.
Show Future Balances - Yes (Default) or No.

The report will always order by Supplier Code when selecting PDF or View, there is no option in
the report parameters to order differently. To re-order the data the report needs to be down-
loaded to CSV and any data re-ordering done from within Excel.

56 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 3 │ Financial Reports



Example Creditor Trial Balance Report:

Generating a Creditor Trial Balance Report

1. From the Home menu, select Home > Reports > Financial Reports > Creditor Trial Balance.
2. On the blank Creditor Trial Balance Parameters screen, the Balance Tab will open, select the

required parameters for the Creditor Trial Balance Report.

NOTE: There are 2 tabs available to select parameters from. They are the Balance Tab and the
Analysis Tab (Supplier).

3. Check the completed screens.
4. Click on theOther Tab. Select how the results are to be ordered and filtered in the report from the

dropdown selections or checkboxes available.
5. Select how the report is to display.

a. To view the report, click View.

b. To Download the report to a PDF file, click Download PDF.

c. To Download the report to a CSV file, click Download CSV.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 57

Reports UserManual



About Creditors Trial Balance Parameter Fields

Balance Tab

Periods In Year

This will default to the Creditors Ledger current accounting period. The dropdown selection provides a list
of available financial periods.

Currency

Selection of available currencies can be made by using the dropdown selection Supplier.

Supplier From/To

The report can be based on a specific Supplier or for a range of Suppliers by using the dropdown selec-
tions.

Branch

Multi select options for available (transaction) branches.

Department

Multi select options for available (transaction) departments.

Analysis Tab (Supplier Analysis)

Analysis Codes 1-6

Multi select list of Supplier Analysis codes can be used to refine the report if necessary. To expand the
fields use the +, and to minimise the analysis list use the -.
NOTE: Analysis codes in the above screen capture are used for training purposes. User company systems
will have analysis fields and codes unique to their organisational requirements.

58 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 3 │ Financial Reports



Other Tab

Report Currency

Selection of Base (Default), Branch or Foreign.

Skip Nil Balances

Selection of Yes (Default), No or Include Future.

Show Transactions

Selection of No Transactions (Default), Current Period Transactions, Outstanding Transactions.

Show Future Balances

Show Future Balances checkbox (by default this is checked).

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 59

Reports UserManual



Creditor Transaction List
The Creditor Transaction List reports transactions raised in selected period(s).

By default the transactions are totalled by Period, by Creditor.

This report includes:

The booking reference and values in both the transaction and base currencies.
The Transaction Periods - the period of the transaction, the age period and the posting period.

When the report is output to View, PDF or CSV the information available within the report is:

Supplier (Code).
Supplier Name.
Tran(saction) Date.
Item - This is the Booking Reference (for Booking related transactions), or the original invoice num-
ber (for non booking transactions).
(Transaction) Reference.
Apply (Reference) - For Invoices this will be the same as the Transaction Reference, for Payments
and Credit Notes it will be the reference that the payment or credit note has been applied against.
Tran(saction) Type - The type of transaction: Invoice, Credit Note Payment.
Due Date.
Currency.
Value - The transaction amount in the currency of the previous column.
Rate - The exchange rate between the transaction currency and base currency.
Base Value - The amount in base currency.
Tran(saction) Period - The transaction period, i.e. the period in which the transaction was created
(dependant on system settings).
Age Period - The period into which the transaction will age (dependant on system settings).
Posting Period - The period in the General Ledger to which the transaction will post (dependant on
system settings).

NOTE: Data can be ordered by specific options, and order by settings are selected within the 'Other' Tab.

Example Creditor Transaction Report:

Generating a Creditor Transaction List Report

1. From the Home menu, select Home > Reports > Financial Reports > Creditor Transaction List.
2. On the blank Creditor Transaction List Parameters screen, the Accounting Tab will open. Select

the required parameters for the Creditor Transaction List Report.

NOTE: There are 2 tabs available to select parameters from. They are the Accounting Tab and
the Analysis Tab (Supplier).

3. Check the completed screens.

60 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 3 │ Financial Reports



4. Click on theOther Tab. Select how the results are to be ordered and filtered in the report from the
dropdown selections or checkboxes available.

5. Select how the report is to display.

a. To view the report, click View.

b. To Download the report to a PDF file, click Download PDF.

c. To Download the report to a CSV file, click Download CSV.

About Creditor Transaction List Parameter Fields

Accounting Tab

Transaction Period From/To

A specific transaction period or range of transaction periods can be selected.

Transaction Date From/To

The transaction date (or range of).

Travel Period From/To

Travel date within a financial accounting period (or range of).

Travel Date From/To

The travel date (or range of).

Supplier From/To

The report can be based on a specific supplier (or range of) using the dropdown selection.

Entered Period From/To

Transactions entered within a financial period (or range of).

Date Entered From/To

Booking header date entered (or range of).

Post Period From/To

Transactions posting within a financial accounting period (or range of).

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 61

Reports UserManual



Payment Due Date From/To

Creditor payment due date (or range of).

Branch

Multi select options for available (transaction) branches.

Department

Multi select options for available (transaction) departments.

Analysis Tab (Supplier Analysis)

Analysis Codes 1-6

Multi select list of Creditor analysis codes can be used to refine the report if necessary. To expand the fields
use the +, and to minimise the analysis list use the -.
NOTE: Analysis codes in the above screen capture are used for training purposes. User company systems
will have analysis fields and codes unique to their organisational requirements.

Other Tab

Order By

Selection to order the report by one of the following:

Currency, Supplier Period (Default).
Currency, Period, Supplier.
Supplier, Period.
Period, Supplier.

62 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 3 │ Financial Reports



(Transaction) Reference.
Booking Reference.
Supplier, Payment Due Date.

Report Currency

Selection of Base, Branch or Foreign can be used to produce report in a particular currency (base is the
default).

Consolidate Transactions

Checkbox. When selected, this will consolidate the transactions to a total for each, rather than show the
individual components. An example is a payment applied to multiple invoices will consolidate to the pay-
ment total in one line rather than each component of the payment displaying. The Transaction, Age and
Post periods do not display in a consolidated report since they could be different for the individual trans-
action components.

Show Tax

Checkbox. When selected, an additional Tax column displays (between the Value and Rate columns)
which displays the tax amount of each transaction.

Trans Ref From/To

To report a range of specific transactions, enter the transaction reference numbers from/to.

Transaction Type

Multi select options for transaction type.

Input Currency

Multi select options for Transaction line input currency.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 63

Reports UserManual



Voucher Audit Trail
The Voucher Audit Trail report displays a list of vouchers recognised by the system as liabilities based on a
range of selections.

This reports shows voucher values and invoice values that have been applied to the vouchers and any un-
invoiced (outstanding) value for each voucher.

NOTE: Data is only output if both the service line status and the booking status allow accounting trans-
actions.

When the report is output to CSV, View, or PDF the information available in the generated report is:

(Voucher) Status. The status can be:
Blank - Not yet created/printed.
L - Liability Only. The liability is created but no voucher will be created.
C - Closed. The voucher has gone through the payment process and is closed.
G - Generated. The voucher has been generated.
R - Reprint required. Subsequent to printing, a change has been made to the service in the
booking which means the voucher needs to be re-printed/generated.

(Voucher) Number.
(Service) Date.
Booking Name.
(Booking) Reference.
(Voucher) Supplier (Code).
(Voucher) Value.
(Invoice) Supplier (Code).
(Invoice) Reference.
(Invoice) Date.
(Invoice) Amount.
Outstanding (Amount) - The difference between the voucher value and the invoice value.

Example Voucher Audit Trail Report:

64 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 3 │ Financial Reports



Generating a Voucher Audit Trail Report

1. From the Home menu, select Home > Reports > Financial Reports > Voucher Audit Trial.
2. On the blank Voucher Audit Trial Parameters screen, the Service Tab will open. Select the

required parameters for the Voucher Audit Trial Report.
3. Check the completed screen.
4. Click on theOther Tab. Select how the results are to be ordered and filtered in the report from the

dropdown selections or checkboxes available.
5. Select how the report is to display.

a. To view the report, click View.

b. To Download the report to a PDF file, click Download PDF.

c. To Download the report to a CSV file, click Download CSV.

About Voucher Audit Trail Parameter Fields

Service Tab

Supplier From/To

Supplier range available from the dropdown selection.

Master Supplier From/To

Master Supplier range available from the dropdown selection.

Code From/To

(Product) Code selection.

Location

Location code. Select a specific location from the dropdown.

Service Date From/To

The service line date (or range of).

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 65

Reports UserManual



Date Entered From/To

Booking date entered.

Voucher From/To

The voucher number from and to. This will default to: From = 0 and To = 99,999,999 which will out put all
vouchers that meet the selection criteria. Selection of specific voucher numbers (or range of) can be made.

Service Status

Multi select options for available service statuses.

Service (Type)

Multi select options for available services.

NOTE: Service Status, and Services showing in the screen captures above are for training purposes.
Users company systems will reflect users organisational requirements.

Other Tab

Report Currency

Selection to report voucher currency or base currency is available (base is the default).

66 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 3 │ Financial Reports



Tour Financial Summary Report
The Tour Financial Summary (TFS) reports key financial parameters, one line per booking, for a variety of
purposes, but particularly detection of problems with tours or groups of tours (e.g. by department by con-
sultant etc.) in the areas of:

a. Under or Non-Invoiced bookings.
b. Cost overruns.
c. Margins outside acceptable range.
d. Cash collection.
e. Outstanding liabilities.

NOTE: The Tour Financial Summary report is often used in conjunction with the Tour Window. The Tour
Financial Summary report summarises one booking per report line. The Tour Window provides an in depth
look at the booking giving more than the summary detail of the Tour Financial Summary report. Information
on the Tour Window is available in the Accounts User Manual.

NOTE:When the report is output to View, PDF or CSV file the information available within the report is:

(Booking) Travel Date.
Booking Name.
(Booking) Reference.
Agent (Code).
Con(sultant) (Initials).
(Booking) Status.
Booking Value (Agent value - i.e. nett of any agent commission).
Total Sales (Invoices less credits).
Costs (Service value).
Vouchered (Value).
Actual (Sum of invoices for a booking).
Expected (Booking Profit, Booking Value less Vouchered Value).
Expected PC (Expected Profit %).
Current (Profit) Total Sales less Actual Paid, plus Outstanding Vouchers).
Current PC (Current Profit %).
(Number of) Adult Pax.
Profit PP (Per Person = Current Profit/Adult Pax).
Received (Cash Received).
Paid (Cash Paid).
Balance (Cash Balance).

NOTE: Data can be ordered by specific options, and order by settings are selected within the Other Tab.
The report can be generated with the following parameters:

Order By - Dropdown (Period, Travel Date default).
Show Detailed or Totals - Dropdown (Detailed default).
Expected Profit Calculation - Based on Booking Value or Based on Invoice Value.
Show Outstanding Vouchers - Checkbox. Unchecked default. When selected, the 'Out Vouch'
column replaces the Vouchered column.
Tax Exclusive Value - Checkbox (Checked default).
Rounded Values - Checkbox (Unchecked default).

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 67

Reports UserManual

https://usermanuals.tourplan.com/V2/Gateway/Content/NX Accounts 1/AccountsHome.htm?tocpath=Accounts%20User%20Manual%7C_____0


Example Tour Financial Report:

Generating a Tour Financial Summary Report

1. From the Home menu, select Home > Reports > Financial Reports > Tour Financial Summary.

2. On the blank Tour Financial Summary Parameters screen, the Booking Tab will open, select the
required parameters for the Tour Financial Summary Report.

NOTE: There are 2 tabs available to select parameters from. They are the Booking Tab and the
Analysis Tab (Booking & Agent).

3. Check the completed screens.
4. Click on theOther Tab. Select how the results are to be ordered and filtered in the report from the

dropdown selections or checkboxes available.
5. Select how the report is to display.

a. To view the report, click View.

b. To Download the report to a PDF file, click Download PDF.

c. To Download the report to a CSV file, click Download CSV.

About Tour Financial Summary Parameters Fields

Booking Tab

68 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 3 │ Financial Reports



Period From/To

Travel date within financial accounting period (or range of).

Travel Date From/To

Booking header travel date (or range of).

Date Entered From/To

Booking date entered date (or range of).

Agent From/To

Booking agent range, available from the dropdown selection.

Master Agent From/To

(Debtor) Master agent range, available from the dropdown selection.

Last Worked By

Service last worked by - type the full name (correctly spelt) of the Tourplan user.

Booking Type

Dropdown selection available for:

All booking types (default).
FITS.
Groups.

Last Service Date From/To

Booking header last service date (or range of).

Last Worked Date From/To

Booking header last worked date (or range of).

Booking Ref From/To

Booking Reference (or range of).

NOTE: If booking reference is selected as a filter the branch and department selection checkboxes will
need to reflect the booking reference branch and department or have 'All' selected.

Currency

Dropdown selection of available currencies.

Consultant

Dropdown selection for booking consultants name and initials.

Booking Status

Multi select options for available booking header statuses.

Branch

Multi select options for available (booking reference) branches.

Department

Multi select options for available (booking reference) departments.

NOTE: Service Status, Branch and Departments showing in the screen captures above are for training pur-
poses. Users company systems will reflect users organisational requirements.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 69

Reports UserManual



Analysis Tab (Booking and Agent Analysis)

Booking Analysis Codes 1-6

The top 6 Analysis fields are the Booking Analysis codes.

Agent Analysis Codes 1-6

The bottom 6 Analysis fields are the Agent Analysis codes.

Multi select list of Analysis codes can be used to refine the report if necessary. To expand the fields use the
+, and to minimise the analysis list use the -.
NOTE: Analysis codes in the above screen capture are used for training purposes. Users company sys-
tems will have analysis fields and codes unique to their organisational requirements.

Other Tab

Order By

Report data can be selected by using the dropdown to order by:

Period, Travel Date (Default).
Branch, Department, Period, Travel Date.
Consultant, Period, Travel Date.
Agent, Period, Travel Date.

Detailed or Totals

Dropdown selection of Detailed or Totals.

Expected Profit Calculation

Report data can be selected to show:

Based on Booking Value.
Based on Invoice Value.

70 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 3 │ Financial Reports



Show Outstanding Vouchers

Checkbox to show outstanding vouchers.

Tax Exclusive Values

Checkbox to show values as tax exclusive (checked by default).

Round Values

Checkbox to round all report values.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 71

Reports UserManual



Package Financial Summary Report
The Package Financial Summary (PFS) reports key financial parameters, one line per booking, for a vari-
ety of purposes, but particularly detection of problems with book on tours or master group tours of package
tours (e.g. by department by consultant etc.) in the areas of:

Under or Non-Invoiced bookings.
Cost overruns.
Margins outside acceptable range.
Cash collection.
Outstanding liabilities.

NOTE: The Package Financial Summary report is a special financial summary which reports the revenue
from the participating FIT Bookings and the Expenses from the Component Group Bookings. If the book on
feature is used the Package Financial Summary is used to report the revenue from the booked-on booking
and expenses from the rolled up group booking.

NOTE:When the report is output to View, PDF or CSV file the information available within the report is:

(Booking) Travel Date (Book on booking travel date).
(Booking) Name (Book on booking name).
(Booking) Reference (Book on group booking reference).
Agent (Code) (Book on booking agent code).
Con(sultant) (Book on booking consultant initials).
(Book on booking) Status.
Booking Value (Book on Agent Value - i.e. nett of any agent commission).
Total Sales (From the booked on booking).
Costs (From the Master booking).
Vouchered (Value from the Master booking).
Actual (Paid to Suppliers date).
Expected (Booking Profit, Booking Value less Vouchered Value).
Expected PC (Expected Profit %).
Current (Profit -Total Sales less Actual Paid plus Outstanding Vouchers).
Current PC (Current Profit %).
(Number of) Adult Pax.
Profit PP (Per Person = Current Profit/Adult Pax).
Received (Cash Received).
Paid (Cash Paid).
Balance (Cash Balance).

This report offers flexibility for organisations to output data specific to individual business needs. Variations
such as where your organisation records revenue can be reported on by selecting report parameters from
within the 'Other' tab.

NOTE: Users can select to report on booking values from either the rolled up group booking or from indi-
vidual booked-on bookings.

Example Package Financial Report:

72 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 3 │ Financial Reports



Generating a Package Financial Summary Report

1. From the Home menu, select Home > Reports > Financial Reports > Package Financial Summary.

2. On the blank Package Financial Summary Parameters screen, the Booking Tab will open, select
the required parameters for the Package Financial Summary Report.

NOTE: There are 2 tabs available to select parameters from. They are the Booking Tab and the
Analysis Tab (Booking & Agent).

3. Check the completed screens.
4. Click on theOther Tab. Select how the results are to be ordered and filtered in the report from the

dropdown selections or checkboxes available.
5. Select how the report is to display.

a. To view the report, click View.

b. To Download the report to a PDF file, click Download PDF.

c. To Download the report to a CSV file, click Download CSV.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 73

Reports UserManual



About Package Financial Summary Parameter Fields

Booking Tab

Period From/To

Travel date within financial accounting period (or range of).

Travel Date From/To

Booking header travel date (or range of).

Date Entered From/To

Booking date entered date (or range of).

Agent From/To

Booking agent range, available from the dropdown selection.

Master Agent From/To

(Debtor) Master Agent range, available from the dropdown selection.

Last worked by

Service last worked by - type the full name (correctly spelt) of the Tourplan user.

Booking Type

Dropdown selection available for:

All booking types (default).
FITS.
Groups.

Last Service Date From/To

Booking header last service date (or range of).

Last Worked Date From/To

Booking header last worked date (or range of).

Booking Ref From/To

Booking Reference (or range of).

74 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 3 │ Financial Reports



NOTE: If booking reference is selected as a filter the branch and department selection checkboxes will
need to reflect the booking reference branch and department or have 'All' selected.

Currency

Dropdown selection of available currencies.

Consultant

Dropdown selection for booking consultants name and initials.

Booking Status

Multi select options for available booking header statuses.

Branch

Multi select options for available (booking reference) branches.

Department

Multi select options for available (booking reference) departments.

NOTE: Service Status, and Branch and Departments showing in the screen captures above are for training
purposes. Users company systems will reflect users organisational requirements.

Analysis Tab (Booking and Agent Analysis)

Booking Analysis Codes 1-6

The top 6 Analysis fields are the Booking Analysis codes.

Agent Analysis Codes 1-6

The bottom 6 Analysis fields are the Agent Analysis codes.

Multi select list of Analysis codes can be used to refine the report if necessary. To expand the fields use the
+, and to minimise the analysis list use the -.
NOTE: Analysis codes in the above screen capture are used for training purposes. Users company sys-
tems will have analysis fields and codes unique to their organisational requirements.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 75

Reports UserManual



Other Tab

Order By

Report data can be selected by using the dropdown to order by:

Period, Travel Date (Default).
Branch, Department, Period, Travel Date.
Consultant, Period, Travel Date.
Agent, Period, Travel Date.

Detailed or Totals

Selection of detailed or totals.

Revenue From

Revenue from either:

Booking Invoice - this selection will provide a report with the total value from the individual (FITS)
invoiced bookings (including added pre-post service lines which may have been entered).
Booking Agent - this selection will provide a report on the revenue from the individual FIT Agent val-
ues as total sales (including added pre-post service lines which may have been entered).
Package Agent - this selection will provide a report on the revenue from the individual FIT Agent val-
ues as total sales for the package only.
Package Invoice - this selection will provide a report with the total value from the individual (FITS)
invoiced bookings for the package only.

Booking Value

Select the value for the report to show either:

Operational Booking value (the value from the rolled up booking).
Booked on Bookings value (the value from the individual bookings).

Expected Profit Calculation

Report data can be selected to show:

Based on Booking value.
Based on Invoice value.

Show Outstanding Vouchers

Checkbox to show outstanding vouchers.

Tax Exclusive Values

Checkbox to show values as tax exclusive (checked default).

Round Values

Checkbox to round all report values.

76 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 3 │ Financial Reports



G.L. Trial Balance Report
The General Ledger Trial Balance report lists debit, credit and balance totals for specified General Ledger
accounts for a final period.

This report includes totals for selected periods, year to date and future periods. Or it can be run as a
detailed Trial Balance.

Users can report in base currency or foreign currency.

When the report is output to View, PDF or CSV file the information available within the generated report is
the:

Period.
Currency.
Branch.
Department.
Account.
Description.
Debit.
Credit.
Balance.
YTD Debit.
YTD Credit.
YTD Balance.
Future Debit.
Future Credit.
Future Balance.

NOTE: Data can be ordered by specific options, and order by settings are selected within the Other Tab.
The report can be generated with the following parameters:

Order By - Dropdown (Branch, Department and Account).
Show Detailed or Totals - Dropdown (Detailed default).
Report Currency - Dropdown (Base, Branch or Foreign Currency).
Skip Nil Balances (Yes or No).
Show Future Balances (Yes or No).
Consolidate Currencies in Base Currency (Yes or No).

Generating a General Ledger Trial Balance

1. From the Home menu, select Home > Reports > Financial Reports > GL Trial Balance.
2. On the blank GL Trial Balance Parameters screen, the Balance Tab will open. Select the required

parameters for the GL Trial Balance Report.
3. Check the completed screens.
4. Click on theOther Tab. Select how the results are to be ordered and filtered in the report from the

dropdown selections or checkboxes available.
5. Select how the report is to be displayed.

a. To view the report, click View.

b. To Download the report to a PDF file, click Download PDF.

c. To Download the report to a CSV file, click Download CSV.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 77

Reports UserManual



About GL Trail Balance Parameters

Balance Tab

Period From/To

General Ledger Financial Period Range.

Account Code From/To

Transaction General Ledger Account (or range of) - Type the full and correct account code(s).

Branch

Multi select options for available (Transaction GL) branches.

Department

Multi select options for available (Transaction GL) departments.

Currency

Multi select options for available (GL Transaction) currency.

Other Tab

Order By

GL Trial Balance Parameters allow the two order by options:

Branch, Department (system default).
Account.

Detailed or Totals

Selection of detailed or totals only.

Report Currency

Selection of Base, Branch or Foreign currencies can be selected (Defaults to Base).

78 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 3 │ Financial Reports



Skip Nil Balances

Checkbox to skip GL Accounts with nil balances (default is checked).

Show Future Balances

Checkbox to show future balances (debit, credit, balance) (default is checked).

Consolidate Currencies in Base

Checkbox to consolidate currencies in base currency. (Default un-checked).

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 79

Reports UserManual



G.L. Transaction Ledger Report
The Transaction Ledger Report lists transactions by General Ledger account code including debit and
credit amounts in the transaction and base currencies.

This report lists General Ledger transactions for specified accounts and periods.

When the report is output to View or PDF, the information available in the generated report is:

Ledger (Code: P=Payables, R=Receivables, G=General Ledger).
Code (For Receivables a 6 Character Debtor Code, For Payables a 6 Character Creditor Code).
(Debtor or Creditor) Name.
Tran(saction) Date.
(Transaction) Reference.
Transaction Item (Booking reference for bookings related transactions; the original invoice ref-
erence for non booking transactions).
(Transaction) Currency.
Debit (Amount).
Credit (Amount).
Base Debit (Amount).
Base Credit (Amount).
Details (Transaction Reference).
(Transaction) Description (Line) 1.
(Transaction) Description (Line) 2.
Debit Posting (Account).
Credit Posting (Account).

When running the report to a CSV file the following fields are also available:

Account (Number).
Account Name.
Posting Period.
Opening Balance.

NOTE: Data can be ordered by specific options, and order by settings selected within the Other Tab.
The report can be generated with the following parameters:

Order By.
Consolidate Transactions.
Show.

Descriptions (Yes or No).
Future Entered Transactions (Yes or No).
All Ledger Accounts (Yes or No).

Example Transaction Ledger Report:

Transaction Ledger Reports can display the opening and closing balance in transaction currency (if one is
selected).

80 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 3 │ Financial Reports



Generating a Transaction Ledger Report

1. From the Home menu, select Home > Reports > Financial Reports > Transaction Ledger.
2. On the blank Transaction Ledger Parameters screen, the Balance Tab will open. Select the

required parameters for the Transaction Ledger Report

NOTE: There are 2 tabs available to select parameters from. These are the Balance Tab and the
Analysis Tab (Agent and Supplier).

3. Check the completed screens.
4. Click on theOther Tab. Select how the results are to be ordered and filtered in the report from the

dropdown selections or checkboxes available.
5. Select how the report is to display.

a. To view the report, click View.

b. To Download the report to a PDF file, click Download PDF.

c. To Download the report to a CSV file, click Download CSV.

About Transaction Ledger Parameter Fields

Balance Tab

Period From/To

General Ledger Posting Period range.

Account Code From/To

Transaction General Ledger Account (or range of) - Type the full and correct account code(s).

Transaction Period From/To

Transaction Period (or range of).

Branch

Multi select options for available (Transaction G.L.) branches.

Department

Multi select options for available (Transaction G.L.) departments.

Currency

Multi select options for available (GL Transaction) currency.

All Ledger Values

Multi select Ledger options for All, (G) General Ledger, (P) Creditors and (R)Debtors.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 81

Reports UserManual



Analysis Tab (Agent and Supplier Analysis)

Analysis Codes 1-6

Multi select list of Debtor Analysis codes and/or Creditor Analysis codes can be used to refine the report if
necessary. To expand the fields use the +, and to minimise the list use the -.
NOTE: Analysis codes in the above screen capture are used for training purposes. Users company sys-
tems will have analysis fields and codes unique to their organisational requirements.

Other Tab

Order By

GL Transaction Ledger Parameters allow the selection of one of three order by options:

Account, Period (Default).
Account.
Account, Ledger, Tran(saction) Type, (Transaction) Reference.

Consolidate

Dropdown selection available to consolidate by:

No Consolidation (Default).
By Transaction.
By Transaction Line.

Show Description

Checkbox to show transaction descriptions (Default checked).

Show Future Entered Transactions

Checkbox to include Future Entered Transactions.

Show All Ledger Accounts

Checkbox to include All Ledger Accounts.

82 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 3 │ Financial Reports



Suspense Account Report
The Suspense Account Report lists any transactions that have been posted to the system suspense
account. This report shows which side of the transaction has posted to the suspense account as well as the
account it tried to post to.

The results of the Suspense Account Report should be clear after completing your month-end process.

NOTE: The Tourplan NX system suspense account must not be used for any manual postings - it is solely
for the system to post entries to where the attempted G.L. Account cannot be found.

You can use this report as a check to establish weather your chart of accounts and GL accounts created
correspond. If not - You will have suspense entries.

This report includes the following information:

Ledger (Code: P=Payables, R=Receivables, G=General Ledger).
Code (Debtor or Creditor Code).
Tran(saction) Date.
(Transaction) Reference.
Side (Either the Debit posting or Credit posting).
Account (The account the posting has been made to - the System Suspense Account).
Suspense (The account the posting was supposed to be made to).
Item (Booking reference for bookings related transactions; the original invoice reference for non
booking transactions).
Category (The type of posting. Possible entries could be):

ALA = Allocated Cash Applied.
ALB = Cash allocated from an Unallocated cash receipt when the receipt is in a closed period.
COM = Commission.
FCH = Future Cash.
FCM = Future Commission.
FCT = Future Commission Tax.
FET = Future Expense Tax.
FEX = Future Expense.
FRT = Future Revenue Tax.
FRV = Future Revenue.
FXV = Forex Variation.
JCR = Journal Credit.
JDR = Journal Debit.
TAX = Tax.
TOC = Tax on Commission.
VAL = Value.

(Transaction) Currency.
(Transaction) Value.
Base Value (Transaction value in Base Currency).
(Transaction) Description (Line) 1.
(Transaction) Description (Line) 2.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 83

Reports UserManual



Example Suspense Account Report:

Generating a Suspense Account Report

1. From the Home menu, select Home > Reports > Financial Reports > Suspense Account.
2. On the blank Suspense Account Parameters screen, the Balance Tab will open. Select the

required parameters for the Suspense Account Report.
3. Check the completed screens.
4. Click on theOther Tab and select Show Descriptions if the Transaction Description fields 1 & 2 are

to appear on the report.
5. Select how the report is to display.

a. To view the report, click View.

b. To Download the report to a PDF file, click Download PDF.

c. To Download the report to a CSV file, click Download CSV.

About Suspense Account Parameter Fields

Balance Tab

Period From/To

Posting Period range.

Transaction Period From/To

Transaction Period range.

All Ledger Values

Multi select Ledger options for All, (G) General Ledger, (P) Creditors and (R)Debtors.

84 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 3 │ Financial Reports



Other Tab

Show Descriptions

Users can select if they want the descriptions for the Suspense Account to generate. (Default is checked).

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 85

Reports UserManual



Future Transactions Report
The Future Transactions report reports transactions that will affect account balances in future periods.
Accounts that are able to be reported are:

Future Revenue.
Future Expense.
AP Future Cash.
AR Future Cash.

NOTE: The balance for the last period should always be ZERO for each of these accounts.

NOTE: Future Revenue Tax and Future Expense Tax Accounts will also output if used.
When the report is run to View, PDF or CSV file the information available within the report is the:

Ledger Code (P=Payables, R=Receivables, G=General Ledger).
Code (Debtor or Creditor Code).
Tran(saction) Date.
(Transaction) Reference.
Transaction Item.
Travel Date.
(Transaction) Currency.
Debit (Amount).
Credit (Amount).
Base Debit (Amount).
Base Credit (Amount).
Period In (To futures account).
Period Out (of futures account).

Report Parameters allow users to select to show:

Order By - Account or Account Period In.
Balance As At Period - Financial Period Selection.
Future Revenue (Yes or No).
Future Expense (Yes or No).
AP Future Cash (Yes or No).
AR Future Cash (Yes or No).

86 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 3 │ Financial Reports



Example Future Transactions Report:

Generating a Future Transactions Report

1. From the Home menu, select Home > Reports > Financial Reports > Future Transactions.
2. On the blank Future Transactions Parameters screen, theOther Tab will open. Select the required

parameters for the Future Transactions Report.
3. Check the completed screen.
4. Select how the report is to display.

a. To view the report, click View.

b. To Download the report to a PDF file, click Download PDF.

c. To Download the report to a CSV file, click Download CSV.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 87

Reports UserManual



About Future Transaction Parameter Fields

Other Tab

Order By

The available output order selections are:

Account (Default Setting).
Account, Period In.

Balance As At Period

A dropdown selection to choose the required financial period.

Show Future Revenue

Checkbox. (Default is checked).

Show Future Expense

Checkbox. (Default is checked).

Show AP Future Cash

Checkbox. (Default is checked).

Show AR Future Cash

Checkbox. (Default is checked).

88 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 3 │ Financial Reports



Product Reports
There is a Product List Report available to report on products/services loaded in the Product Data-
base. This report can be used to list Products used in bookings for a range of service dates. A free sell
report can also be generated providing the number of used allocations per allotment.

In this chapter ...

Product List Report 90

Free Sell Report 94

C
HA

PT
ER

4



Product List Report
The Product List Report produces a list of all products/services loaded in the Product Database. This report
can be used to list Product options used or unused in bookings for a range of service dates.

NOTE: For Tourplan users that use Webconnect, it can show products that have been Internet Enabled.

This report includes the following information:

Loc(ation) (Code).
Serv(ice) (Code).
Supplier (Code).
Supplier Name.
(Product) Code.
(Product) Description.
(Product) Comment.
Booking Type.
Booking Name.
Travel Date.
(Booking) Day (Number).
(Booking day) Seq(uence) Number.
(Booking) Service Date.
(Booking) Reference (Number).
Deleted (Flag) If the product has been flagged 'Deleted' in the product database.

Report Parameters can include:

Order By - Location, Supplier or Product Code.
List Product - All, Used or Unused Options.
Products - All, Deleted, or Not Deleted Service Options.
Show Internet Products Only (Yes or No).
Currency and Price Code selections.

Example Product Service Option List Report:

90 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 4 │ Product Reports



Generating a Product List Report

1. From the Home menu, select Home > Reports > Product Reports > Product List.
2. On the blank Product List Parameters screen, the Service Tab will open. Select the required para-

meters for the Product List Report.

NOTE: There are 2 tabs available to select parameters from. They are the Service Tab and the
Analysis Tab (Supplier and Service).

3. Check the completed screens.
4. Click on theOther Tab. Select how the results are to be ordered and filtered in the report from the

dropdown selections or checkboxes available.
5. Select how the report is to display.

a. To view the report, click View.

b. To Download the report to a PDF file, click Download PDF.

c. To Download the report to a CSV file, click Download CSV.

About Product List Parameter Fields

Service Tab

Supplier From/To

Supplier range available from the dropdown selection.

Master Supplier From/To

Master Supplier range available from the dropdown selection.

Code From/To

(Product) Code range.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 91

Reports UserManual



Location

Location code. Selectable codes are available in the dropdown to generate a report for a specific location.

Service Date From/To

The service line date (or range of).

Service Status

Multi select options for available service statuses.

Service (Type)

Multi select options for available service types.

NOTE: Service Status, and Services showing in the screen captures above are for training purposes.
Users company systems will reflect users organisational requirements.

Analysis Tab (Supplier and Product Analysis)

Supplier Analysis Codes 1-6

The top 6 Analysis fields are the Supplier/Creditor Analysis codes.

Product Analysis Codes 1-6

The bottom 6 Analysis fields are the Product/Service Analysis codes.

Multi select list of Analysis codes can be used to refine the report if necessary. To expand the fields use the
+, and to minimise the analysis list use the -.
NOTE: Analysis codes in the above screen capture are used for training purposes. Users company sys-
tems will have analysis fields and codes unique to their organisational requirements.

92 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 4 │ Product Reports



Other Tab

Order By

Dropdown selection to order data in the report by one of the following:

Location (Default).
Supplier.
Product Code.

List Products

Dropdown selection for:

Used (Default).
Unused.
All.

Products

Dropdown selection to display Deleted Flag Status:

Not Deleted.
Deleted.
All (Default).

Show Internet Products Only

Checkbox to list only internet enabled products.

Cost Currency

Multi select options to report All or Specific product Cost Currencies.

Sell Currency

Multi select options to report All or Specific product Sell Currencies.

Price Code

Multi select options to report All or Specific date range Price Codes.

Used Price Code

Multi select options to report All or Specific service line Used Price Codes.

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 93

Reports UserManual



Free Sell Report
The Free Sell Report produces a list of all used and available allocations per allotment. The header line of
the report provides the month / year and days of the month the allocation is available for. The first line
details the total number of allocations inserted into the system for each day of the month. The second line
provides the number of allocations booked per day, and the last line details the number of allocations still
available.

This report includes the following information:

Supplier (Code).
Allocation (Type).
Unit Type.
Split Code.
Option (Full Code - Location, Service, Supplier and Product).

Report Parameters can include:

Remove from future reports - this will remove all results from future reports.
Show Allocation Values.

Example Free Sell Report:

Generating a Free Sell Report

1. From the Home menu, select Home > Reports > Product Reports > Free Sell.
2. On the blank Free Sell Parameters screen, the Free Sell Tab will open. Select the required para-

meters for the Free Sell Report.
3. Check the completed screen.
4. Click on theOther Tab. Select what is to be displayed in the results and if those results will be dis-

played in future from the checkboxes available.
5. Select how the report is to display.

a. To view the report, click View.

b. To Download the report to a PDF file, click Download PDF.

c. To Download the report to a CSV file, click Download CSV.

94 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 4 │ Product Reports



About Free Sell Parameter Fields

Free Sell Tab

Allocation Date From/To

Allocation availability date (or range of).

Supplier From/To

Supplier range available from the dropdown selection.

Location

Location code. Selectable codes are available in the dropdown to generate a report for a specific location.

Code From/To

(Product) Code range.

Available Units From/To

The number of available units (or range of). This will default to: From -9,999 and To 0 which will output all
allocations that meet the selection criteria. Select the specific range of available units required, for
example: If looking for an available allocation of up to 50 units update the 'To' Value to 50.

Service (Type)

Multi select options for available service types.

Allocation Split

Multi select options for allocation split types.

NOTE: Services and Allocation Splits showing in the screen captures above are for training purposes.
Users company systems will reflect their unique organisational requirements.

Other Tab

© Tourplan, 2023 │ 95

Reports UserManual



Remove From Future Reports

Checkbox to remove all results from future generated reports.

Caution: If selected, the results returned for this report will be removed from ALL Free Sell
reports generated in the future.

Show Allocation Values

Checkbox to include all current allocation data. Used and available allocations will be reported on.

96 │ © Tourplan, 2023

CHAPTER 4 │ Product Reports



IN
D
EX A

Arrival / Departure 38

C
Creditor Transaction List 60

Creditors Trial Balance 56

D
Debtor Transaction List 49

Debtors Trial Balance 46

F
Free Sell Report 94

Future Transactions 86

G
Getting Started 5

GL Trail Balance Report 77

H
Hamburger Menu 12

L
Landing Page 8

Landing Page Sections 8

M
Menu Breadcrumb Trails 12

Menu Changes with Selections 12

My Messages 8

P
Package Financial Summary Report 72

Procedures

Add a Useful Link from the Dash-
board 10

Generating a Creditor Transaction
List Report 60

Generating a Creditor Trial Balance
Report 57

Generating a Debtor Transaction
List Report 50

Generating a Debtor Trial Balance
Report 47

Generating a Free Sell Report 94

Generating a Future Transactions
Report 87

Generating a General Ledger Trial
Balance 77

Generating a Package Financial
Summary Report 73

Generating a Product Analysis
Report 26

Generating a Product List
Report 91

Generating a Suspense Account
Report 84

Generating a Tour Financial Sum-
mary Report 68

Generating a Tour Summary
Report 15

Generating a Transaction Ledger
Report 81

Generating a Voucher Audit Trail
Report 65

Generating a Voucher List
Report 32

Generating an Arrival or Departure
Report 38

Generating Unallocated Cash
Reports 54

Respond to a Message in My Mes-
sages 9

Setting Service Status Report Para-
meters 20

Product Analysis 25

Product Report 90

#Creditor_Trial_Balance_Report_
#General_Ledger_Trial_Balance


Q
Quick Links 12

R
Recently Worked On 8

S
Service Status 19

Suspense Account 83

T
Tour Financial Summary Report 67

Tour Summary Report 14

Tourplan NX 7

Transaction Ledger Report 80

Travelling Soon 8

U
Unallocated Cash Report 53

Useful Links 10

User Manuals 6

V
Voucher Audit Trail 64

Voucher List 31

INDEX

98 │ © Tourplan, 2023


	CHAPTER 1 Getting Started with Reports
	About the User Manuals
	Getting Started With Tourplan NX
	Tourplan NX Application Conventions

	About the Landing Page
	Landing Page Sections
	About the Landing Page Sections

	About the Tourplan-NX Menu
	The Hamburger Menu
	Menu Changes with Selections
	Menu Breadcrumb Trails
	About Quick Links


	CHAPTER 2 Operations Reports
	Tour Summary Report
	About Tour Summary Parameter Fields

	Service Status Report
	About Service Status Parameter Fields

	Product Analysis Report
	About Product Analysis Parameter Fields

	Voucher List Report
	About Voucher List Parameter Fields

	Arrival / Departure Report
	About Arrival and Departure Parameter Fields


	CHAPTER 3 Financial Reports
	Debtors Trial Balance Report
	Debtor Trial Balance Parameter Fields

	Debtor Transaction List
	About Debtor Transaction List Parameter Fields

	Unallocated Cash Report
	About Unallocated Cash Parameter Fields

	Creditors Trial Balance Report
	About Creditors Trial Balance Parameter Fields

	Creditor Transaction List
	About Creditor Transaction List Parameter Fields

	Voucher Audit Trail
	About Voucher Audit Trail Parameter Fields

	Tour Financial Summary Report
	About Tour Financial Summary Parameters Fields

	Package Financial Summary Report
	About Package Financial Summary Parameter Fields

	G.L. Trial Balance Report
	About GL Trail Balance Parameters

	G.L. Transaction Ledger Report
	About Transaction Ledger Parameter Fields

	Suspense Account Report
	About Suspense Account Parameter Fields

	Future Transactions Report
	About Future Transaction Parameter Fields


	CHAPTER 4 Product Reports
	Product List Report
	About Product List Parameter Fields

	Free Sell Report
	About Free Sell Parameter Fields


	INDEX

